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April 2, 2025

PZ2024-309, Duffield Property
Michael Rankin, LPG Urban and Regional Planners

Jason Duffield and Kristen Michelle Duffield

Variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 14.11.01.G to allow
the creation of three (3) lots through the family density exception process, from
a parcel that was originally created though a minor lot split, in lieu of creating
the parcels through the preliminary plat process.

Eddie Montanez Planner |

Subject Property Information

20 +/- gross acres

South of Butterbean Lane, in the unincorporated Eustis area

3930069

Wekiva River Protection Area (WRPA) A-1-20 Sending Area (Attachment “A”)

Agriculture (A) (Attachment “B”)

(‘XH
N/A

Wekiva River Protection Area (WRPA)
Wekiva Study Area (WSA) (Attachment “C”)
Adjacent Property Land Use Table

Direction | Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments
. AG exempt; timber.
North | \Vekiva RPAA-1- Agriculture (A) Agriculture Wetlands present.
20 Sending Area
(Vacant)
: Residential Vacated lots (7 and 10).
South Q’V ekiva RPAA1- | ) iciture (A) Subdivision Single-family dwelling
0 Receiving Area "
(Philipsburg)
Wekiva RPA A-1- , , AG exempt; timber.
East 20 Sending Area Agriculture (A) Agriculture (Vacant)
Wekiva RPA A-1- , . AG exempt; timber.
West | 20 Sending Area | Adriculture (A) Agriculture (Vacant)
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property
- Summary of Request -

The subject parcel is identified by Alternate Key Number 3930069 and contains twenty (20) gross acres. The subject
property is zoned Agriculture (A); is designated with a Wekiva River Protection Area (RPA) A-1-20 Sending Area
Future Land Use Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive (Comp) Plan; and located within the WRPA and WSA
Overlay Districts. Survey and GIS maps indicate that the subject parcel is not located within a flood prone area
and there is no indication that wetlands exist on the site.

The Applicant is requesting a variance to LDR Section 14.11.01.G to allow the creation of three (3) lots through the
family density exception process, from a parcel that was originally created though a minor lot split, in lieu of creating
the parcels through the preliminary plat.

The Plot Plan (Attachment “D”) depicts the proposed family density exception creating Parcels A, B, and C, consisting
of two five (5) acre parcels, and one ten (10) acre parcel respectively. The current access for the parcel is through
Butterbean Lane, a 50-foot-wide publicly dedicated easement (Attachment “E”, page 7) that connects to Lake Norris
Road. The plan also depicts the proposed 50-foot-wide easement in yellow providing access to Parcel C which will
provide the required 150-feet of frontage consistent with LDR Table 3.10.00. The proposed easement connects to
Butterbean Lane.

The subject property is located within the WRPA and WSA and the request is consistent with LDR Section 7.00.04,
as residential uses are permitted.

The purpose of LDR Section 14.11.01.G is to set forth the application and review procedures required for obtaining
development orders to recognize newly created parcels as legal lots for zoning purposes. The intent behind these
regulations is to prevent the creation of de facto subdivisions.

Per LDR Section 14.11.01.G, for lot split applications approved after January 1, 2020, once the minor lot split is
approved and recorded, neither the original parcel nor the newly created parcels will be eligible for further lot splits
under LDR Section 14.11.00, which includes Family Density Exceptions. Any further subdivision of the properties
may be accomplished through submittal of a preliminary plat application.

For background purposes:

= On January 4, 2020, Lake County granted an approval of subdivision of property (LS2020-001-5) to create
four (4) parcels from a 199- acre parent parcel.

= On May 27, 2021, Lake County granted an approval of subdivision of property (LS2021-10-5) to create two
(2) parcels from one of the lots created under the 2020 lot split process.

The subject property has been a part of two previous lot splits (Attachment “E”). The first was completed on January
4, 2021, and created four parcels from a 200-acre parent parcel. The second lot split completed on May 27, 2022,
and created two parcels from a 41-acre parent parcel.

Should the Board of Adjustments approve this variance request, the Applicant will be required to obtain zoning and
building permits to comply with Lake County Land Development Regulations.

— Staff Analysis -

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land
Development Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or
has been achieved by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would
create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness.

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means.
The intent of LDR Section 14.11.01 is to set forth the application and review procedures required for obtaining
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

development orders to recognize newly created parcels as legal lots for zoning purposes. The intent behind these
regulations is to prevent the creation of de facto subdivisions.

The Applicant provided a Justification Statement (Attachment “F”) as evidence that the intent of the Land
Development Regulations will be or has been achieved by other means.

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would
violate principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a
demonstrated economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the
variance. For purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal
application of a Land Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly
different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who are subject to the Land
Development Regulation.

The Applicant provided a Justification Statement (Attachment “F”) detailing the substantial hardship for this
request.

Page 3 of 18



PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Path: G:\Workgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZoning\Var-PZ2024-309_Duffield\Var-PZ2024-309_Duffield.aprx

Attachment “A” — Future Land Use Map
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NAME: DUFFIELD PROPERTY

CASE NUMBER: VAR-PZ2024-309
LOCATION (5-T-R): 29-18-28
REQUEST: VARIANCE TO ALLOW OWNERS TO CREATE THREE (3) LOTS THROUGH THE

DISTRICT: 4

FAMILY DENSITY EXCEPTION PROCESS AND FOR THE LOTS TO FRONT ON

AN EASMENT CONNECTED TO A PRIVATE ROADWAY (BUTTERBEAN LANE)

/10/2025
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Path: G:\Workgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZoning\Var-PZ2024-309_Duffield\Var-PZ2024-309_Duffield.aprx

Attachment “B” — Zoning Map

CURRENT ZONING
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NAME:

DUFFIELD PROPERTY

CASE NUMBER: VAR-PZ2024-309
LOCATION (S-T-R): 29-18-28
REQUEST: VARIANCE TO ALLOW OWNERS TO CREATE THREE (3) LOTS THROUGH THE

DISTRICT: 4

FAMILY DENSITY EXCEPTION PROCESS AND FOR THE LOTS TO FRONT ON

AN EASMENT CONNECTED TO A PRIVATE ROADWAY (BUTTERBEAN LANE)
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Attachment “C” — Overlay District Map

Var-PZ2024-309
Duffield Poperty

Wekiva
Study/Area

SmerVVekiva River S
ProtectioniArea

¥

3930069

Variance to allow owners to create three (3) lots through the
family density exception process and for the lots to front on an
easment connected to a private roadway (Butterbean Lane) W E

[AKE

COUNTY, FL

REAL FLORIDA - REAL CLOSE

Path: G:\Workgroups\GIS_Dept\Projects\GrowthManagement\PlanningZoning\Var-PZ2024-309_Duffield\Var-PZ2024-309_Duffield.aprx

2/10/2025
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Attachment “D” -

Plot Plan
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Attachment “E” — Previous Lot Splits (Page 1 of 8)

INSTRUMENT#: 2021000662 OR BK 5612 PG 1171 PAGES: 3 1/4/2021 5:08:34 PM
GARY J. COONEY, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REC FEES: $27.00

LAKE COUNTY

FLORIDA

Please retum original to: Lake County Planning and Zoning Division

NOTICE OF SUBDIVISION OF PROPERTY

Owner(s): SYP Timber, LLC / Ben Champion C/O Rick Hartenstein - Wicks Engineering Service, Inc. As Agent

Lake County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereby grants administrative subdivision approval for
Agricultural Lot Spfit 2020-001-5 pursuant to Section 14.11.03, Lake County Land Development Regulations,
Appendix E, Lake County Codification. The property described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference is hereby subdivided to be Parcel “1*, Parcel 2", Parcel 3" and Parcel "4" as described in Exhibit “B”.

FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

-

Sheila M. Short
Senior Planner

State of Florida

County of Lake

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of o physical presence or o online notarization, this 14 th
day of December 2020 _, by Sheila M. Short.

Personally Knowp) OR Produced Identification

ype of Identification Produced

Notary Signature

N T

JUANA A BARRON
“. Srate of Floriga-No

tary Public
Commission # GG 201327

My Commission Expires
Y Aprit 10, 2022

Office of Planning and Zoning
P.C. Box 7800 « 315 W. Main Street, Suite 510, Tavares, FL 32778
P 352.353.9641 * F 352.343.9767
Board of County Commissioners » www.lakecountyfl.gov

Douglas B. Shields Sean M. Parks, AICP, QEP Kirby Smith Leslie Campione Josh Blake
District 1 District 2 District
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Previous Lot Splits (Page 2 of 8)

INSTRUMENT# 2021000662 OR BOOK 5612/PAGE 1172 PAGE 2 of 3

EXHIBIT “A”

(Parent Parcel Legal Description)

Description per Official Records'Book-4786 ‘pa
ge 2090, Lake. County, Florida
The NW 1/4 of SE 1/4; and the SW 1/4, LESS that part of of the SW 1/4 lying

West of County Road 4-7187;Section 29, Townshi :
Com Flonda p-18: So_ th;-Range.28. East -Lake
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Previous Lot Splits (Page 3 of 8)

INSTRUMENT# 2021000662 OR BOCK 5612/PAGE 1173 PAGE 3 of 3

Exhibit “B”

PARCE‘L 1

Commence at the Northwest cormer of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East;
thence run S B9'14'24" E dlong the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of sald Section 29. For o distance of
1359.15" to the Point of Beginning, thence continuing along said North Line run S 89"14'24” E, for a distance
of 2605.08 feet;thence run along the East line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of sald Section
29, S 00°06'33" E, for a distance of 1311.64 feet;thence run dlong the South line of the Northwest 1/4 of
the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 29, N B9t9"10" W, for a distance of 1326.17 feet;thence run N 00°02'40"
W, for ¢ distance of 113.19 feet;thence run S 87°50'21" W, for a distance of 1,235.06 feet;thence run N
89°39°06°: W, for a distance of 47.00 feet;thence run N 0000°00" W, for a distance of 1,263.52 feet;to the

point of beginning,
Containing 3,318,500.856 square feet, 76.183 acres, more or less.

PARCEL 2

Beginning at the Northwest comer of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Rangs 28.East;
. thence run S B9"1424" E along the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 2, for a distance “of

1,359.15 feet;thence run S 00°00'00" €, for ¢ distance of 1,263.52 feet;thence run S 83'53'16" W, for:a

distance of 1,318.56 feet;thence run N 01°33'57" W, for a distance of 88.67 feet;thence run N B9"32'35” W,

for a distance of 46,01 feet;thence run along the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 29, N

00°01’11" E, for a distance of 1,332.94 feet;to the point of beginning,

Containing 1,824,332.006 square feet, 41.881 acres, more or less.

PARCEL 3

Commence at the Northwest comer of the. Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East;
thence run S 00°01°11° W along the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 29, for a distance of
1,332.94 feet thence run S 839°32'35" E, for a distance of 46.01 feet; thence run 5 01 *33'57" E, for a

distance of 88.67 feet, to the point of beginning,
thence run N 835316 E, for a distance of 1,318.56 fe,et thence run S 89'39 06" E for a distance of 47.00

feet; thence run S 00'00°00" E, for a distance of 1,387.96 feet;thence run dlong the South line of the
Southwest 1 /4 of said Section 29, N 89'51'12" W, for o distance of 1,356.96 feel; thence run the following 9
courses clong the centerline of Lake Norris Road

thence run N 00°44'26" E, for a distance of 224.60 feet;thence run N 0118'35" E, for ¢ distance of 98.02
feet; therice run N 00°07°35" E, for a distance of 103.00 feet;thence run N 00°08'05" E, for a distance of
199,99 feet;thence run N 00°09'06" W, for o distance of 204.00 feet;thence run N 00°07'55" E, for a distance
of 100.99 feet;thence run N 00'27°C1" W, for a distance of 96.00 feet;thence run N 01°31 '43" W, for a
distance of 104.04 feet;thence run N 01-33'57" W, for a distance of 113.87 feet;to the point of beginning,
Containing 1,784,583.170 square feet, 40.968 acres, more or less.

PARCEL 4

Cornmence at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East;
thence run S 00°01'11" W dlong the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of sald Section 28, for a distance of
1,332.94 feet thence run § 89'32°35% E, for a distance of 46.01 feet; thence rin 5 0133 57" E, for a
distance of B8.67 feet, thence run N 83'53'16" £, for a distance of 1,318.56 feet; thence run S B9'39'06" E,

for o distance of 47.00 feet, to the point of beginning,
thence run N 87°50'21" E, for a distance of 1,235.06 feet;thence run S 00'0240 E, for a distance of 113,19

feet;thence run along the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 29, S 00°03'12" W, for a distance of
1,324.50 feet;thence run along the South line of the Southwest 1 /4 of said Section 29, N 89'51'12° W, for a
distance of 1,233.04 fest:thence run N 00°00'00" W, for o distance of 1, 387.96 feet;to the point of begiining,
Containing 1,742,992.725 square feet, 40.014 acres, more or less.
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Previous Lot Splits (Page 4 of 8)

INSTRUMENT#: 2022074517 OR BK 5965 PG 371 PAGES: 5 5/27/2022 11:03:33 AM
GARY J. COONEY, CLERK QF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REC FEES: $44.00

COUNTY FL

RiAL FHR 34 - REA; CLASE

Office of Planning & Zoning
P.0O. Box 7800 + 315 W. Main St,, Suite 510 » Tavares, FL 32778

NOTICE OF SUBDIVISION OF PROPERTY

Owner(s): SYP Timber LLC/Ben Champion C/Q Wicks Engineering - Rick Hartenstein, As Agent

Lake County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereby grants administrative subdivision approval for Minor
Lot Split LS 2021-10-5 pursuant to Section 14.11.01, Lake County Land Development Regulations, Appendix E, Lake
County Codification. The property described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is
hereby subdivided to be Parcel “2A” and Parcel “2B" as described in Exhibit “B”.

FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Sheila M. Short . g

Senior Planner

State of Florida

County of Lake

Sworn to (or affrmed) and subscribed before me by means of 1{physical presence or O online notarization, this 13th
day of May 2022 by Sheila M. Short

Personally KnownYOR Produced Identification

Type of ldentification Produced %

EVA A.LORA Notary Sig nalure
Commission # GG 289475 (SEAL)

Expires February 22, 2023
Bonded Thvu Troy Fain nsurance 800-385-7019

Ptease return original to the Office of Planning and Zoning. /DRE" Uan

P 352.343.9641 » F 352.343.9767
Board of County Commissioners * www.lakecountyfl.gov

Douglas B. Shields Sean M. Parks, AICP, QEP Kirby Smith Leslie Campione Josh Blake
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Previous Lot Splits (Page 5 of 6)

INSTRUMENT# 2022074517 OR BOOK 5965/PAGE 372 PAGE 2 of 5
Exhibit “A”
(PARENT PARCEL)
PARCEL 2

_—__________—'————————4__
Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East;
thence run S 89'14724" E along the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 2, for a distance of
1,359.15 feet; thence run S D0'00’00" E, for a distance of 1,263.52 feet;thence run S 83'5316” W, for ¢
distance of 1,318.56 feet; thence run N D1°33'57" W, for a distance of 88.67 feet: thence run N 89732°35" W, for
o distance of 46.01 feet; thence run olong the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 29, N 00°01'11”
£, for o distance of 1,332.94 feet;to the point of beginning,
Centaining 1,824,332.006 square feet, 41.881 acres, more or less.
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Previous Lot Splits (Page 6 of 8)

INSTRUMENT# 2022074517 OR BOOK 5965/PAGE 373 PAGE 3 of 5

Exhibit “B”
(NEW PARCELS)

PARCEL 2 LOT A

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East;
thence run S 89'14'24” £ along the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 2, for a distance of
690.82 feet;thence run S 0000'00" E, for a distance of 1,343.95 feet;thence run S 83'5316” W, for a
distance of 646.47 feet; thence run N 01°33'57" W, for a distance of 88.67 feet; thence run N 89°32'35" W,
for a distance of 46.D1 feet; thence run diong the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 29, N
00°01"11” E, for a distonce of 1,332.94 feet, to the point of beginning.

Containing 953,087.68 square fest, 21.88 acres, more or less.

PARCEL 2 LOT B

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East;
thence run S 89'1424" £ clong the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 2. for o distance of
690.82 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue S B91424" £ along the North line of the Southwest
1/4 of said Section 2, for a distance of 668.33 feet;thence run § 00°00'00” E, for.a distance of 1,263.52
feet:thence run S 8353"16" W, for a distance of 672.09 feet;thence run North, for a distance of 1,343.95 feet,

to the point of beginning.
Containing 871,244.33 square feet, 20.00 acres, more or less.
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Previous Lot Splits (Page 7 of 8)

INSTRUMENT# 2022074517 OR BOOK 58%65/PAGE 374 PAGE 4 of 5

. : ' : offiee of Q\M\r\'\‘\a ond 7—°°\"‘j
s N ng

Parcel ID#29-18-28-003-000-00500,29-18-28-003-000-02500,29-18-28-003-000-02600,
29-18-28-003-000-02700
This instrurent prepared by: Ben Champion,Manager of Structured Management LLC as Manager
of SYP Timber LLC

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT DEED
(Individual)

THIS INDENTURE, made this}7thday of March ,2022 , between

SYP Timber LLC of 15012 Colley Dr, Tavares FL 32778

County of Lake, State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “Grantor”; and
Lake County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, Post Office Box 7800, Tavares, F

32778-7800.

‘WITNESSETH, that Grantor, for and in consideration, for the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00)
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, sold and conveyed to Lake County, its successors and assigns, the following
described easement, situate, lying and being in Lake County, Florida:

AS SET FORTH ON EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN

Said easement is hereby dedicated to the public for road, road-related, utility, and drainage
purposes, Nothing herein shall be construed as creating an obligation upon Lake County to perform any act
of construction or maintenance within said easement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this instrument in the manner provided by law,
on the day and year first above written, Signed, Sealed, and Delivered in our presence as witnesses:

Witnesses: Declarant (s):
For Timber LLC
C -4-—’-‘_——__‘_‘—‘__\
(Signature) &) (Signaturep
Ben CHampion,Manager of Structured

Q)Q\JQF\L/\ \W\Sthf‘g Management LLC as Manager of SYP Timber LLC
AY

(Print Name) (Print Name)

ignature)
Liorhrs £od /

(Print Name) '

State of Florida

County of Lake

ThBtgregoing instrumeny was acknowledged before me this 1] j’h day of March ,2022

0 )2mMi A S
byBea Champion who is personally known to me or who has
produced river‘ 'S Lice’ns;/ as identification,

BARBARA A KREIDEL
Notary Public - State of Fiariga

» !
Notry Public Enmmfssaion # HH 120145
(Seal) ot omm. Expires Jul 31, 2025
My Commission Expires;_/_/ 2/ f Z§ ) Sonded through Mational Notary Assn,
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Previous Lot Splits (Page 8 of 8)

INSTRUMENT# 2022074517 OR BOOK 5%65/PAGE 375 PAGE 5 of 5

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT DEED
EXHIBIT “A”»
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT

A 50.00 foot wide strip of land lying 25.00° on both sides ond parallel to the following described centerline.
Commence at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East;
thence run S 00°01'11" W along the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of soid Section 29, for a distance of
1,332.94 feot; thence run S 89'32'35" E, for a distance of 46.01 feet; thence run S 01°33'57" E, for a
distance of 108.73 feet, to the point of beginning, thence run N B3'53'16" E, for a distance of 50.00 feet;
thence run N 78°0855" E, for o distance of 200.00 feet; thence run N 83'53'16" E, for o distonce of 1071.15
feet; thence run S 89°39'06" E, for a distance of 47.00 feet; thence run N 87'50°21" E, for o distance of
B831.78 feet; to o point of terminus.

Containing 109,996.499 square feet, 2.525 acres, more or less.
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Attachment “F” — Justification Statement

REQUEST AND JUSTIFICATION

The applicant is requesting a variance from Chapter 14, Section 14.11.01(G) and Section
14.11.02(D)(7)(b).

The applicant is requesting a variance from Chapter 14, Section 14.11.01(G) which states “No Further
Subdivision Permitted. For lot splits approved after January 1, 2020, once the minor lot split is
approved and recorded, neither the original parcel nor the newly created parcels will be eligible for
any further lot splits under Section 14.11.00 of the Land Development Regulations. Any further
subdivision of the properties may be accomplished through submittal of a preliminary plat application
or a site plan application as applicable.”

The section referenced is in regard to lot splits. The applicant initially applied for a Family Density
Exception under Section 14.11.02 in 2023 and was denied based on the regulations in effect
(Ordinance 2022-40), Section 14.11.01(G) which states “No Further Subdivision Permitted. Once the
minor lot split is approved and recorded, neither the parent parcel nor the newly created parcels will
be eligible for any further lot splits under Section 14.01.00 of these regulations. Any further
subdivision of the properties shall be through the platting process.” It is the applicant’s position that
Section 14.11.01 should not apply as the application was to Section 14.11.02 (Minor Lot Splits) and
family density exceptions clearly have standards that apply including platting requirements if the
proposed division meets Chapter 177, Section 177.031. The applicant does acknowledge that the
subject 20-acre parcel was created utilizing the lot split process in 2023. The proposed family density
exception is to create two (2) lots for their son and daughter of five (5) acres each leaving a ten (10)
acre parent parcel. The proposed lots exceed the minimum lot requirement of one (1) acre. The
Florida Statutes allow the division of property without platting (Chapter 177, Section 177.031(18))
and the LDR definition of subdivision is consistent with the Florida Statues and platting is not required.
Further, platting would require paving of Butterbean Lane from Lake Norris Road to the eastern
property boundary which is economically unfeasible. Paving costs would exceed $700,000. Further,
Family Density Exceptions are allowed per FLU Policy I-1.2.4 and I-1.2.10.

The applicant is also requesting a variance from Chapter 14, Section 14.11.02(D)(7)(b) to allow a lot
fronting on a 50° easement connected to a 50’ private easement known as Butterbean Lane which is
improved with asphalt millings and privately maintained. Butterbean Lane is connected to Lake
Norris Road which is a publicly maintained road. Butterbean Lane has low traffic and meets the
intent of providing improved access to the proposed lots created via the Family Density Exception. As
Butterbean Lane is an existing private easement, requiring the connect easement to be public would
serve no purpose.

The variances if approved would be consistent with the comprehensive plan and not affect the health,
safety, and welfare of the surrounding property owners. The lots in the general area range from 5
acres to 20 acres, which is consistent with the proposed lots. The creation of 2 additional lots will
have a de minimis traffic impact.

LPG Urban &
Regional Planners, LLC.
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Aerial Map of Subject Property
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Final Development Order
(PZ2024-309 / AR 5850)

WHEREAS, Michael Rankin (the “Applicant”) requested a variance on behalf of Jason
Duffield and Kristen Michelle Duffield (the “Owner”), to allow the creation of three (3) lots through the
family density exception process, from a parcel that was originally created though a minor lot split,
in lieu of no creating the parcels through the preliminary plat process; and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 20 +/- acres located South of
Butterbean Lane in the unincorporated Eustis area in Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28
East, known as Alternate Key Number(s) 3930069, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”;
and

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County
Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented
to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on April 2, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly
advertised.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that:

Variance Granted: A variance to LDR Section 14.11.01.G to allow the creation of three (3) lots
through the family density exception process, from a parcel that was originally created though a
minor lot split, in lieu of creating the parcels through the preliminary plat process is hereby granted.
No further lot splits or family density exceptions shall be permitted for the parcels created hereunder.
Any future subdivision of these lots must be accomplished through the platting process.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Bea Meeks, Chairman
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

State of Florida
County of Lake

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of o physical presence or o online
notarization, this 2nd day of April 2025, by Bea Meeks, as Chairman of the Lake County Board

of Adjustment.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

(SEAL) Notary Signature

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person desires to appeal any decision with respect to a matter
considered at a public meeting or hearing of the Board of Adjustment, such person will need a record of the
proceedings, and such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record for such purpose is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based.

A final administrative order of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lake County, Florida.
Such an appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Order. Those filing an appeal of an
administrative order must comply with all applicable Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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PZ2024-309, Duffield Property

Exhibit “A” - Legal Description

A portion of the Southwest %, Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East,
Lake County, Florida; more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township
18 South, Range 28 East; thence run S 00201'11" W along the West line of the
Southwest 1/4 of said Section 29, for a distance of 1,332.94 feet; thence run S
89932'35" E, for a distance of 46.01 feet; thence run S 01233'57" E, for a distance
of 88.67 feet, thence run N 83253'16" E, for a distance of 720.54 feet, to the point
of beginning; thence continue N 83253'16" E, for a distance of 598.02 feet; thence
run S 89239'06" E, for a distance of 47.00 feet; thence run South, for a distance of
1,387.96 feet; thence run along the South line of the Southwest 1/4 of said
Section 29, N 89251'12" W, for a distance of 641.62 feet; thence leaving said line,
run North, for a distance of 1,322.93 feet, to the point of beginning.

Containing 871,260.39 square feet, 20.00 acres, more or less.

Together with a 50 foot non-exclusive ingress-egress easement recorded in ORB
5965 Page 371, being more particularly described as a 50.00 foot wide strip of
land lying 25.00' on both sides and parallel to the following described centerline.
Commence at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township
18 South, Range 28 East, Lake County, Florida; thence run S 00201'11" W along
the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 29, for a distance of 1,332.94
feet; thence run S 89232'35" E, for a distance of 46.01 feet; thence run S 01233'57"
E, for a distance of 108.73 feet, to the point of beginning, thence run N 832%53'16"
E, for a distance of 50.00 feet; thence run N 78208'55" E, for a distance of 200.00
feet; thence run N 83253'16" E, for a distance of 1071.15 feet; thence run S
89°39'06" E, for a distance of 47.00 feet: thence run N 87250'21" E, for a distance
of 831.78 feet; to a point of terminus.
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	Requested Action: Variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 14.11.01.G to allow the creation of three (3) lots through the family density exception process, from a parcel that was originally created though a minor lot split, in lieu of creating the parcels through the preliminary plat process.  
	Case Manager: Eddie Montanez Planner I 
	Subject Property Information 
	Size: 20 +/- gross acres 
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	Future Land Use: Wekiva River Protection Area (WRPA) A-1-20 Sending Area (Attachment “A”) 
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	– Summary of Request – 
	The subject parcel is identified by Alternate Key Number 3930069 and contains twenty (20) gross acres. The subject property is zoned Agriculture (A); is designated with a Wekiva River Protection Area (RPA) A-1-20 Sending Area Future Land Use Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive (Comp) Plan; and located within the WRPA and WSA Overlay Districts. Survey and GIS maps indicate that the subject parcel is not located within a flood prone area and there is no indication that wetlands exist on the site. 
	The Applicant is requesting a variance to LDR Section 14.11.01.G to allow the creation of three (3) lots through the family density exception process, from a parcel that was originally created though a minor lot split, in lieu of creating the parcels through the preliminary plat.  
	The Plot Plan (Attachment “D”) depicts the proposed family density exception creating Parcels A, B, and C, consisting of two five (5) acre parcels, and one ten (10) acre parcel respectively. The current access for the parcel is through Butterbean Lane, a 50-foot-wide publicly dedicated easement (Attachment “E”, page 7) that connects to Lake Norris Road. The plan also depicts the proposed 50-foot-wide easement in yellow providing access to Parcel C which will provide the required 150-feet of frontage consist
	The subject property is located within the WRPA and WSA and the request is consistent with LDR Section 7.00.04, as residential uses are permitted.  
	The purpose of LDR Section 14.11.01.G is to set forth the application and review procedures required for obtaining development orders to recognize newly created parcels as legal lots for zoning purposes. The intent behind these regulations is to prevent the creation of de facto subdivisions. 
	Per LDR Section 14.11.01.G, for lot split applications approved after January 1, 2020, once the minor lot split is approved and recorded, neither the original parcel nor the newly created parcels will be eligible for further lot splits under LDR Section 14.11.00, which includes Family Density Exceptions. Any further subdivision of the properties may be accomplished through submittal of a preliminary plat application. 
	For background purposes: 
	 On January 4, 2020, Lake County granted an approval of subdivision of property (LS2020-001-5) to create four (4) parcels from a 199- acre parent parcel. 
	 On January 4, 2020, Lake County granted an approval of subdivision of property (LS2020-001-5) to create four (4) parcels from a 199- acre parent parcel. 
	 On January 4, 2020, Lake County granted an approval of subdivision of property (LS2020-001-5) to create four (4) parcels from a 199- acre parent parcel. 

	 On May 27, 2021, Lake County granted an approval of subdivision of property (LS2021-10-5) to create two (2) parcels from one of the lots created under the 2020 lot split process. 
	 On May 27, 2021, Lake County granted an approval of subdivision of property (LS2021-10-5) to create two (2) parcels from one of the lots created under the 2020 lot split process. 


	The subject property has been a part of two previous lot splits (Attachment “E”). The first was completed on January 4, 2021, and created four parcels from a 200-acre parent parcel. The second lot split completed on May 27, 2022, and created two parcels from a 41-acre parent parcel.  
	Should the Board of Adjustments approve this variance request, the Applicant will be required to obtain zoning and building permits to comply with Lake County Land Development Regulations.  
	– Staff Analysis – 
	LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness. 
	1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 
	1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 
	1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 


	The intent of LDR Section 14.11.01 is to set forth the application and review procedures required for obtaining development orders to recognize newly created parcels as legal lots for zoning purposes. The intent behind these regulations is to prevent the creation of de facto subdivisions. 
	The Applicant provided a Justification Statement (Attachment “F”) as evidence that the intent of the Land Development Regulations will be or has been achieved by other means. 
	2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it af
	2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it af
	2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it af


	The Applicant provided a Justification Statement (Attachment “F”) detailing the substantial hardship for this request.  
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	Final Development Order 
	Final Development Order 
	(PZ2024-309 / AR 5850) 
	 
	WHEREAS, Michael Rankin (the “Applicant”) requested a variance on behalf of Jason Duffield and Kristen Michelle Duffield (the “Owner”), to allow the creation of three (3) lots through the family density exception process, from a parcel that was originally created though a minor lot split, in lieu of no creating the parcels through the preliminary plat process; and  
	 WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 20 +/- acres located South of Butterbean Lane in the unincorporated Eustis area in Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, known as Alternate Key Number(s) 3930069, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”; and 
	 WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on April 2, 2025; and 
	WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised. 
	DONE AND ORDERED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that: 
	 
	Variance Granted:   A variance to LDR Section 14.11.01.G to allow the creation of three (3) lots through the family density exception process, from a parcel that was originally created though a minor lot split, in lieu of creating the parcels through the preliminary plat process is hereby granted. No further lot splits or family density exceptions shall be permitted for the parcels created hereunder.  Any future subdivision of these lots must be accomplished through the platting process. 
	 
	BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
	LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
	 
	____________________________ 
	Bea Meeks, Chairman 
	 
	  
	 
	State of Florida 
	County of Lake 
	Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization, this 2nd day of April 2025, by Bea Meeks, as Chairman of the Lake County Board of Adjustment. 
	Personally Known OR Produced Identification 
	Type of Identification Produced _______________________________ 
	 
	      
	(SEAL)    Notary Signature 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person desires to appeal any decision with respect to a matter considered at a public meeting or hearing of the Board of Adjustment, such person will need a record of the proceedings, and such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record for such purpose is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. 
	A final administrative order of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lake County, Florida. Such an appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Order. Those filing an appeal of an administrative order must comply with all applicable Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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